

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
ASSOCIATION FOR  
MOLECULAR PATHOLOGY, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

vs.

MYRIAD GENETICS, INC., ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Federal Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
NATIONAL VENTURE CAPITAL ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—  
LYNN H. PASAHOW  
*Counsel of Record*  
MICHAEL J. SHUSTER  
CAROLYN CHANG  
FENWICK & WEST LLP  
801 California Street  
Mountain View, CA 94041  
(650) 988-8500  
lpasahow@fenwick.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THIS COURT'S PRECEDENT CAUTIONS AGAINST DISTURBING SETTLED EX- PECTATIONS .....	4
II. BIOTECHNOLOGY WOULD NOT EXIST WITHOUT PATENTS .....	9
A. Biotechnology Is Marked By High Development Costs .....	9
B. Patents Enable Venture Capital In- vestment in Biotechnology .....	11
III. ISOLATED NUCLEIC ACID PATENTS ARE THE FOUNDATION OF MODERN BIOTECHNOLOGY .....	13
IV. THE BIOTECHNOLOGY INDUSTRY CON- TINUES TO RELY ON PATENTS COVER- ING ISOLATED NUCLEIC ACIDS .....	17
CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Amgen v. Chugai</i> , 927 F.2d 1200 (Fed. Cir. 1991) .....	5, 15
<i>Association for Molecular Pathology v. United States Patent and Trademark Office</i> , 653 F.3d 1329 (Fed. Cir. 2011) .....	7
<i>Bilski v. Kappos</i> , 561 U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 3128 (2010) .....	7, 8
<i>Diamond v. Chakrabarty</i> , 447 U.S. 303 (1980) .....	3, 4, 5
<i>Diamond v. Diehr</i> , 450 U.S. 175 (1981) .....	7
<i>Festo Corp. v. Shoketsu Kinzoku Kogyo Kabushiki Co.</i> , 535 U.S. 722 (2002) .....	4
<i>Mayo Collaborative Serv. v. Prometheus Labs., Inc.</i> , 566 U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 1289 (2012) .....	8
<i>Warner-Jenkinson v. Hilton Davis Chem. Co.</i> , 520 U.S. 17 (1997) .....	4

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

66 Fed. Reg. 1092 .....	5
Hearing Before the Subcommittee on Courts and Competition Policy of the Committee on the Judiciary House of Representatives, <i>Biologics and Biosimilars: Balancing Incentives for Innovation</i> , 107th Cong., 1st Sess., Serial No. 111-73 (July 14, 2009) .....	11, 12, 13
157 Cong. Rec. E1177-04 .....	8
Biotechnology Industry Organization, <i>Guide to Biotechnology</i> (2008) .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Claude Barfield, et al., <i>Biotechnology and the Patent System</i> (2007) .....	13
Cynthia Robbins-Roth, <i>From Alchemy to IPO: The Business of Biotechnology</i> (2000) .....	13, 14, 15
Federal Trade Commission, <i>Emerging Health Care Issues: Follow-on Biologic Drug Competition</i> (2009) .....	6
Federal Trade Commission, <i>To Promote Innovation: The Proper Balance of Competition and Patent Law and Policy, A Report by the Federal Trade Commission</i> (2003).....	2, 5, 12
Ernst & Young, <i>Beyond Borders, Global Biotechnology Report</i> (2012).....	2, 6, 16
Global Insight, <i>Venture Impact, The Economic Importance of Venture Capital-Backed Companies to the U.S. Economy</i> (2011) .....	2, 16
H.R. 977, 110th Cong., 1st Sess. (2007).....	7
Henry Grabowski, <i>Follow-on Biologics, Data Exclusivity and the Balance Between Innovation and Competition</i> , 7 <i>Nature Reviews Drug Discovery</i> 479 (2008) .....	10
<a href="http://www.omnilegalgroup.com/GeneWars.pdf">http://www.omnilegalgroup.com/GeneWars.pdf</a> .....	14
<a href="http://www.alopexx.com/press_release/4s3-bioscience-inc-secures-20m-in-series-a-financing/">http://www.alopexx.com/press_release/4s3-bioscience-inc-secures-20m-in-series-a-financing/</a> .....	17
Milken Institute, <i>Biopharmaceutical Industry Contributions to State and U.S. Economies</i> (2004).....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
National Research Council of the National Academies, <i>Reaping the Benefits of Genomic and Proteomic Research: Intellectual Property Rights, Innovation, and Public Health</i> 101-02 (Stephen A. Merrill & Anne-Marie Mazza, 2006) .....	5, 6, 13
NVCA, <i>Patient Capital: How Venture Capital Investment Drives Revolutionary Medical Innovation</i> (2007).....	11, 12, 16
PhRMA, <i>Key Industry and PhRMA Facts</i> , available at <a href="http://www.phrma.org/news-media/related-resources/key-industry-factsabout-phrma">http://www.phrma.org/news-media/related-resources/key-industry-factsabout-phrma</a> .....	10
S. 387, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993) .....	7
President’s Council of Advisors on Science and Technology, <i>Priorities for Personalized Medicine</i> (2008) .....	6, 10
